

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

NATIONAL INFUSION CENTER
ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members;
GLOBAL COLON CANCER ASSOCIATION, on
behalf of itself and its members; and
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, on behalf of
itself and its members,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services; the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA
BROOKS-LASURE, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services; and the CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00707

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Pharmaceutical Innovation Requires Investment in Research and Development 3

 B. Medicare Traditionally Encouraged Pharmaceutical Innovation 4

 C. The IRA Upends Medicare’s Market-Based Reimbursement Mechanisms 5

 1. *HHS Ranks and Selects “Negotiation-Eligible Drugs”* 6

 2. *HHS Sets “Maximum Fair Prices” Through Sham “Negotiations”* 7

 3. *Noncompliant Manufacturers Must Pay a Crippling “Excise Tax”* 8

 4. *The IRA Limits Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking and Judicial Review* 10

 D. CMS Implements the IRA 11

 1. *CMS Issues Guidance* 11

 2. *CMS Sets Prices for the First Ten Drugs* 12

 E. Procedural History 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The IRA Violates the Separation of Powers and the Nondelegation Doctrine..... 13

II. The IRA Violates the Excessive Fines Clause..... 18

 A. The IRA’s Excise Tax Is Punitive..... 18

 B. The IRA’s Excise Tax Is Grossly Disproportionate 20

 C. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Apply 22

III. The IRA Violates the Due Process Clause..... 24

 A. The IRA Deprives Plaintiffs of Protected Interests Without Due Process 24

 B. Participation in the Drug Pricing Program Is Not Voluntary 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	24
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	18
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	13
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	18, 22
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	4
<i>Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	23
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	26
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	20, 21

Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994).....19

Doe v. Univ. of Scis.,
961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)29

United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,
792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....20

Dye v. Frank,
355 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2004).....19

Fam. Rehab., Inc. v. Azar,
886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018).....23

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....18

Furlong v. Shalala,
156 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1998)25

Gundy v. United States,
588 U.S. 128 (2019).....13

Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States,
323 U.S. 386 (1945).....25

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 351 (2015).....25

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 13, 14, 17

King Instruments Corp. v. Perego,
65 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....26

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....9, 30

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)22

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892).....13

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....3, 24, 27, 28

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 14

Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra,
116 F.4th 488 (2024)..... *passim*

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 19, 20, 22, 29

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 13

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 25, 26, 27

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 24

Rock River Health Care, LLC v. Eagleson,
14 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2021) 25

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 10

Schepers v. Comm’r,
691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 24

SEC v. Jarkesy,
603 U.S. 109 (2024) 13

Seila L. LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 14, 17, 18

Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.,
490 U.S. 212 (1989)..... 14

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 22

Swarthout v. Cooke,
562 U.S. 216 (2011)..... 24

Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Shalala,
1999 WL 1243200 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 1999)..... 28

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 14

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minnesota,
598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 19, 20

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....18, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Garfinkel,
29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 14, 15

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland,
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....28

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) (1825).....16

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....22

In re Westmoreland Coal Co.,
968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020).....22

William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co. v. Int’l Curtis Marine Turbine Co.,
246 U.S. 28 (1918).....25

Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55310

15 U.S.C. § 717c18

16 U.S.C. § 824d.....18

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 7, 8, 9, 19, 23, 25

35 U.S.C. § 26125

42 U.S.C.

§ 1320f 5, 10, 12, 27

§ 1320f-1 6, 7, 16

§ 1320f-2 7, 8

§ 1320f-3 7, 8, 17

§ 1320f-4 12

§ 1320f-6 7, 8

§ 1320f-7 11, 15, 27

§ 1395hh 10

§ 1395k 5

§ 1395w-111 5, 26

§ 1395w-3a 5

§ 1395w-102 5

§ 1395w-114a 10, 30

§ 1395w-114c 30

§ 1395w-153 10, 30

§ 1395x 5

§ 1396r-8 9

Pub. L. No. 421, §§ 2, 302, 56 Stat. 23 (1942) 18

Regulations & Rules

88 Fed. Reg. 22,120 (Apr. 12, 2023) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 13

IRS Rev. Proc. 2025-9 § 5 (2024) 9

IRS Rev. Proc. 2025-9 § 6 (2024) 9

Legislative Materials

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376)*, 4 (2022), bit.ly/3sbHYBy 8

Joint Comm’n on Tax’n, *Estimated Budget Effects of the Revenue Provisions of Title XIII - Committee on Ways and Means, of H.R. 5376, The “Build Back Better Act,”* (Nov. 19, 2021), bit.ly/3plC4cd 9, 19, 22

Title Summary, H.R. 3 (2022) 9, 19

Other Authorities

Am.’s Biopharmaceutical Cos., *Medicines in Development 2020 Report: Children* (Feb. 2020), onphr.ma/2PSX4FN 3

Am.’s Biopharmaceutical Cos., *Medicines in Development 2020 Update: Cell and Gene Therapy* (Feb. 2020), onphr.ma/3fY6wSX 3

CBO, *Alternative Approaches to Reducing Prescription Drug Prices* (Oct. 2024), bit.ly/3YsKiU 9, 19

CBO, *Estimated Budgetary Effects of Public Law 117-169* (Sept. 7, 2022), bit.ly/3JOiq3r..... 9

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation*, go.cms.gov/3PMAXjv 12

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 - 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027* (Oct. 2, 2024), go.cms.gov/40ttKLJ 11, 16, 30

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum , Implementation of Sections 1191 - 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026, and Solicitation of Comments* (Mar. 15, 2023), bit.ly/3m0cDPG 10, 11

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 15, 2024), go.cms.gov/48yZiSl 1, 12

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 - 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (June 30, 2023), bit.ly/4eMvyCO 11, 12, 16, 30

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 2023)..... 12

IRS Notice 2023-52 § 2 (2023)..... 9

IRS Proposed Rules, *Excise Tax on Designated Drugs*, I.B., II.A. (Jan. 2, 2025) 9

Joe Kennedy, *The Link Between Drug Prices and Research on the Next Generation of Cures*, Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (Sept. 9, 2019), bit.ly/3fSIySc..... 5

Sandra Kraljevic et al., *Accelerating Drug Discovery*, 5 Eur. Molecular Biology Org. Reps. 837 (2004), bit.ly/2Y2gwEK 4

PhRMA, *About, Members*, phrma.org/About..... 12

PhRMA, *Continued Progress Toward New Treatments for Alzheimer’s Disease Provides Hope to Millions* (Mar. 2022) 3

PhRMA, *Global Access to New Medicines Report* (Apr. 2023), bit.ly/3OR7GEx..... 5

PhRMA, *Medicines in Development 2021 Report: Rare Diseases* (Dec. 2021), bit.ly/3go50j8 3

PhRMA, *Medicines in Development 2022 Report: Women* (Mar. 2022), bit.ly/3EzupyG 3

PhRMA, *Medicines in Development for Cancer: 2023 Report* (Nov. 2023), bit.ly/3BY59op 3

Alexander Schuhmacher et al., *Changing R&D Models in Research-Based Pharmaceutical Companies*, 14 *J. Translational Med.* (Apr. 27, 2016), bit.ly/2PWRKRC 3, 4

John A. Vernon & Joseph H. Golec, *Pharmaceutical Price Regulation: Public Perceptions, Economic Realities, and Empirical Evidence* (2008) 4

White House, *Biden-Harris Administration Takes Major Step Forward in Lowering Health Care Costs; Announces Manufacturers Participating in Drug Price Negotiation Program* (Oct. 3, 2023) 29
